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Regulatory Alert: Section 232 – Timber, Lumber, and their Derivative 

Products   

October 13, 2025 

What has changed?  

US Presidential Proclamation 10976 “Adjusting Imports of Timber, Lumber, and their 

Derivative Products into the United States” published September 29, 2025, applied Section 

232 tariffs to softwood timber, lumber, upholstered wooden furniture products, completed 

kitchen cabinets, vanities, and parts thereof. The additional duties imposed vary based on 

commodity and take effect on October 14, 2025. 

 

What products are affected? 

 

Softwood timber, lumber products and their derivatives 

Covered tariff subheadings Associated tariff 

4403.11.00 4406.11.00 
• 9903.76.01- 10 % 

additional duty on 

softwood timber, lumber, 

and their derivative 

products covered under 

subdivision (a) of US note 

37 to subchapter III of 

chapter 99. 

 

4403.21.01 4406.91.00 

4403.22.01 4407.11.00 

4403.23.01 4407.12.00 

4403.24.01 4407.13.00 

4403.25.01 4407.14.00 

4403.26.01 4407.19.00 

4403.99.01  
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Upholstered wooden furniture products 

Covered tariff 

subheadings 

Associated tariff 

9401.61.4011 
• 9903.76.02 – 25% additional duty on 

upholstered wooden furniture products, 

such as couches, sofas, and chairs are 

covered under subdivisions (d) of US 

note 37 to subchapter III of chapter 99. 

• 9903.76.20 – 10% additional duty on 

these wood products of the United 

Kingdom. 

• 9903.76.21 – 15% duty including the 

Most Favored Nation (MFN) rate on 

these wood products of Japan. 

• 9903.76.22 – 15% duty including the 

MFN rate on these wood products of any 

member country of the European Union. 

9401.61.4031 

9401.61.6011 

9401.61.6031 

 

Completed wooden kitchen cabinets, vanities, and parts thereof 

Covered tariff 

subheadings 

Associated tariff 

9403.40.9060 
• 9903.76.03 – 25% additional duty on 

completed kitchen cabinets and vanities 

and parts of kitchen cabinets and vanities 

are covered under subdivision (f) of US 

note 37 to subchapter III of chapter 99. 

•  9903.76.04 – No additional duty on 

goods classified under the covered 

subheadings that are not completed 

wooden kitchen cabinets, vanities, or 

parts of wooden cabinets or vanities, 

however, IEEPA Reciprocal tariffs will 

apply. 

• 9903.76.20 – 10% additional duty on 

these wood products of the United 

Kingdom. 

• 9903.76.21 – 15% duty including the MFN 

rate on these wood products of Japan. 

• 9903.76.22 – 15% duty including the MFN 

rate on these wood products of any 

member country of the European Union. 

9403.60.8093 

9403.91.0080 

 

Other notable changes 

Most Chapter 44 tariff provisions of the HTSUS have been removed from Annex II of Executive 

Order 14346.  Goods of Chapter 44 will now either be subject to Section 232 as outlined 

above or subject to their respective IEEPA – Reciprocal tariff rate depending on country of 

origin. 
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Exceptions: The Chapter 44 tariffs which were included in Annex III of Executive 

Order14346, will remain unchanged, only if the products are not subject to 

antidumping or countervailing duty orders. 

 

Stacking hierarchy 

Section 232 for automobile and automobile parts, if applicable, will take precedence over 

goods covered under Section 232 for timber, lumber, and their derivative products.  

 

If Section 232 for timber, lumber, and their derivative products applies, goods will not be 

subject to the following IEEPA actions: IEEPA reciprocal tariffs, IEEPA border 

(Canada/Mexico), IEEPA tariffs on Brazil, or IEEPA Russian Oil tariffs. 

 

If Section 232 for timber, lumber, and their derivative products is not applicable, then IEEPA 

duties will apply. 

 

Upcoming tariff increases 

• Upholstered furniture additional duties will increase to 30% on January 1, 2026. 

• Kitchen cabinets and vanities additional duties will increase to 50% on January 1, 

2026. 

 

Q&A  

Q 1: Which tariffs in Chapter 44 remain in Annex II?  

A 1: Any product classified under a Chapter 44 tariff that was included in Annex III of 

Executive Order 14346 will remain, so long as the product is not subject to an antidumping or 

countervailing duty order. 

 

Q 2: Are there any exclusions for softwood timber, lumber, and their derivatives? 

A 2: No.  There have been no exclusions established for goods falling under subheading 

9903.76.01. 

 

Q 3: Can drawback be claimed on these goods? 

A 3: Drawback shall be available with respect to the duties imposed pursuant to this 

proclamation.  

 

For questions regarding drawback, please ask your FedEx account representative about 

FedEx Trade Solutions. 

 

Q 4: Does claiming a Free Trade Agreement (FTA) remove these duties? 

A 4: Claiming a trade preference does not remove the additional Section 232 duties but may 

be claimed as applicable to remove the column 1 duty rate and Merchandise Processing Fee 

(MPF).  

 

FedEx recommends that clients with qualifying products provide the required FTA 

documentation and/or clearance instructions to ensure goods eligible for FTAs are clearly 

identified. 

 

Q5: – How do the Section 232 duties affect claiming Chapter 98? 

A5:  

https://www.federalregister.gov/d/2025-17507/page-43795
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2025/09/10/2025-17507/modifying-the-scope-of-reciprocal-tariffs-and-establishing-procedures-for-implementing-trade-and
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2025/09/10/2025-17507/modifying-the-scope-of-reciprocal-tariffs-and-establishing-procedures-for-implementing-trade-and
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• For HTSUS subheadings 9802.00.40 and 9802.00.50, the additional Section 232 duties 

apply to the value of repairs, alterations, or processing performed abroad. 

• For HTSUS subheading 9802.00.80, the additional Section 232 duties apply to the value of 

the article less the cost or value of such products of the United States. 

• For HTSUS subheading 9802.00.60, Section 232 duties apply to the full value of the 

imported article. 

• Section 232 additional duties do apply to Chapter 98 classifications related to FTAs: 9819, 

9820, 9822, and any other Chapter 98 duty-free status based on an FTA. 

 

Resources 

Presidential Proclamation 10976 Adjusting Imports of Timber, Lumber, and their Derivative 

Products into the United States 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/09/adjusting-imports-of-timber-

lumber-and-their-derivative-products-into-the-united-states/ 

Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Addresses the Threat to National Security from 

Imports of Timber, Lumber, and Their Derivative Products 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/fact-sheets/2025/09/fact-sheet-president-donald-j-trump-

addresses-the-threat-to-national-security-from-imports-of-timber-lumber-and-their-

derivative-products-e810/ 

90 FR 48127 Adjusting Imports of Timber, Lumber, and Their Derivative Products Into the 

United States 

https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2025/10/06/2025-19482/adjusting-imports-

of-timber-lumber-and-their-derivative-products-into-the-united-states 

Modifying the Scope of Reciprocal Tariffs and Establishing Procedures for Implementing 

Trade and Security Agreements 

https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2025/09/10/2025-17507/modifying-the-

scope-of-reciprocal-tariffs-and-establishing-procedures-for-implementing-trade-and 

 

Keep up with the latest alerts, trade-related rules, updates, and learning opportunities. Sign 

up to receive Regulatory News emails from FedEx. 

https://page.message.fedex.com/regnews_signup/ 
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